the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any Committee, which the Board has constituted or may 
hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the 
consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis, 
up to 15,74,182 (Fifteen Lakhs Seventy Four Thousand One Hundred Eighty Two) Equity Shares of face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid up, for cash, at an issue price of Rs. 57.05/- (Rupees Fifty-
Seven and Five paisa Only) including premium of Rs. 47.05/- (Rupees Forty Seven and Five paisa Only) at the 
price as determined by the board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed under Chapter VII of 
the SEBI ICDR Regulations (“Issue Price”) aggregating to an amount not exceeding Rs. 8,98,07,083.10/- 
(Rupees Eight Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs Seven Thousand Eighty Three and Ten Paisa Only) to the following 
non-promoter individual/entities (hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed Allottees of Equity Shares”), 
determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, on such further terms

[...]

ISSUE OF 15,74,182 EQUITY SHARES ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS TO THE PERSONS BELONGING TO THE  
NON-PROMOTER CATEGORY: 

The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on June 23, 2025, subject to the approval of 
members, has approved the proposal for raising funds and allot by way of preferential issue of Equity Share 
up to 15,74,182 (Fifteen Lakhs Seventy Four Thousand One Hundred Eighty Two) of face value of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid up, for cash, to be issued at a price of Rs. 57.05/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven and 
Five paisa Only) including a premium of Rs. 47.05/- (Rupees Forty Seven and Five paisa Only) each per 
Equity share at the price as determined by the board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed 
under Chapter VII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (“Issue Price”) aggregating to an amount not exceeding Rs. 
8,98,07,083.10/- (Rupees Eight Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs Seven Thousand Eighty Three and Ten Paisa Only to 
the proposed allottees. 

Necessary information or details in respect of the proposed Preferential Issue of Equity Shares in terms of 
Section 42 and 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14(1) of the Companies (Prospectus and

[...]

Pursuant to the approval received from the Board of Director of the Company vide its Board resolutions 
dated December 4, 2024 and approval received from the Shareholders of the Company vide its resolution 
dated January 3, 2025 the Company has allotted 1,32,49,000 (One Crore Thirty-Two Lakh Forty Nine 
Thousand) equity shares on preferential allotment basis having face value of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten Only) 
at a premium of Rs. 17.50 (Rupees Seventeen and Fifty Paise) on preferential basis by way circular resolution 
passed by Board directors on February 14, 2025; February 17, 2025; February 19, 2025 and February 21, 2025  

Pursuant to aforesaid allotment of Equity shares, the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company was increased 
from Rs. 26,36,72,910 (Rupees Twenty-Six Crore Thirty-Six Lakh Seventy-Two Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Ten only) divided into 2,63,67,291 (Two Crore Sixty-Three Lakh Sixty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred and 
Ninety One) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 39,61,62,910 (Rupees Thirty-Nine Crore Sixty-
One Lakh Sixty Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Ten only) consisting of 3,96,19,291 (Three Crore Ninety-Six 
Lakh Nineteen Thousand Two hundred and Ninety-One) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

The Company has neither issued shares with differential voting rights nor has it issued any sweat equity 
shares.  

ISSUE AND ALLOTMENT OF SHARE WARRANTS: 

During the year under review, the company has issued and allotted 1,23,00,000 Share Warrants convertible 
into Equity shares on preferential basis on February 12, 2025.  The tenure of the Share warrants is of 18 
months. The company has received an amount aggregating to Rs. 84,562,500/- (Rupees Eight Crores Forty-
Five Lakhs Sixty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Only) at the rate of Rs. 6.875/- (Rupees Six and Eight Hundred 
Seventy-Five Paisa Only) per warrant, being 25% of the issue price per warrant as upfront payment (“Warrant 
Subscription Price”).  

Each Share warrant, so allotted, is convertible into or exchangeable for one fully paid-up equity share of the